**RESOLUTION NO. 170704** 

PASSED: February 15, 2018

A Resolution of the City of Gainesville, Florida, authorizing an application to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for a bus shelter easement; and providing an immediate effective date.

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund ("Board of Trustees") owns Tax Parcel

8191-000-000, located at 2715 Northeast 39th Avenue, which is under lease to the Department of Corrections for a

Work Release Center; and

WHEREAS, the Work Release Center is at the entrance to the City's homeless assistance facility, Grace Market

Place/Dignity Village; and

WHEREAS, the patrons of the Work Release Center and Grace Market Place/Dignity Village both utilize the City's

Regional Transit System for bus transportation, and the existing bus stop that is currently not sheltered or covered

and that is nearest to the aforementioned State and City facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City would like to install a covered bus shelter at this stop for the patrons of the transit system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF

**GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:** 

Section 1. The City Commission finds that installation of a covered bus shelter on Tax Parcel 8191-000-000,

located at 2715 Northeast 39<sup>th</sup> Avenue, in the location shown in composite Exhibit A, would be in the public and

community interest and welfare.

Section 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to submit an application to the Board of Trustees for a bus

shelter easement at the above-described location, along with a certified copy of this Resolution.

**Section 3.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 15<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018.

	LAUREN POE
	Mayor
Attest:	Approved as to Form and Legality:
OMICHELE GAINEY	NICOLLE SHALLEY
Clerk of the Commission	City Attorney

## Exhibit A

